Nov. 20.]

The common seal of the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whangarei was affixed hereto at a meeting and by order of the Whangarei County Council on the 14th day of November, 1913.

A. G. MACKENZIE, Chairman. H. A. MOREY, WM. CHADWIN,

Councillors. H. C. HEMPHILL.

Clerk.

I hereby certify that the above special order has been made in accordance with law. 936 H. C. HEMPHILL.

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING A SPECIAL RATE AT AN ORDINARY MEETING HELD ON THE 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, 1913.

I N pursuance of and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1910, and its amendments, and all other Acts in that behalf enabling it the Weitzme County Council hereby reading as follows:

and its amendments, and an other Acts in that behave that behave the faithing it, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows :— That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest and sinking fund and other charges on the loan of two thousand nine hundred pounds (£2,900), authorized to be raised by the said Council, under the above -mentioned Act, for the following purpose—of widening and metalling portions of the Pungarehu and Maire Roads within the Pungarehu and Maire Roads Special-rating Area—the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of $2\frac{1}{2}$ d. in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property within the Pungarehu and Maire Roads Special-rating Area, comprising the whole of Sections 14, 14A, 15, 15A, part Section 13, all of Block VIII, Maungamangero ; and Sections 6 and 7 of Block VII, Maungamangero ; and Sections 6 and 7 of Block VII, Maungamangero ; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half (36 $\frac{1}{2}$) years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

A. SCHOLES, Chairman. P. MORA, Clerk.

937

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

Resolution making Special Rate at an Ordinary Meeting held on 22nd Day of October, 1913.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows :--

That, for the purpose of providing the instalments in respect of principal and interest and also other charges on a loan of £600, authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, for bridging the Mangapu Stream on the Hangatiki-Otorohanga Road, and putting in filling, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and three-farthings in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable properly of the Mangapu Specialrating Area, comprising Native Sections Hanturu East No. 2 Section 2, Hauturu East No. 2A Section 2, and Hauturu East No. 2A Section 3, Pukeroa-Hangatiki 2c No. 1A pt., Pukeroa-Hangatiki No. 1B, Pukeroa-Hangatiki 1c pt., Pukeroa-Hangatiki 2c No. 2 pt. 2c No. 3 pt., 2c No. 4B Section 1 pt., 2c No. 4B Section 2 pt., Pukeroa-Hangatiki 4D No. 2D No. 8 pt., 4D 2D No. 9 pt., and a Crown section, Block VIII, Orahiri (37 acres); and that such special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36½ years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

22nd October, 1913.

-

938

A. SCHOLES, Chairman. P. MORA, Clerk. 940

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

Resolution making Special Rate at an Ordinary Meeting held on 22nd Day of October, 1913.

THAT, in pursuance of the powers vested in it in that behalf by section 4 of the Local Bodies' Loans Amendment Act, 1910, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows :--

as follows:— That, for the purpose of providing the instalments in respect of principal and interest and also other charges on a loan of £200, authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and its amendments, for widening, forming and culverting, and metalling the Marakopa-Mahoenui Road, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of threepence and three-eighths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Waitanguru Special-rating Area within the Waitomo County, comprising Sections 1, 3, and 21, Block VII, Maungamangero Survey District; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the last day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36¹/₂ years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

22nd October, 1913.

939

A. SCHOLES, Chairman.

P. MORA, County Clerk.

TIMARU BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION.

I. That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan called the "Timaru Borough Drainage and Sewerage Works Loan No. 5, £10,000," for the construction of borough drainage and sewerage works in the Borough of Timaru, and for house and other building connections not exceeding £10 per house or building connection, and for other purposes in relation thereto prescribed by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1908, and the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, or either of them, in the said borough or in connection therewith, and which said loan has been authorized to be raised by the Timaru Borough Council by a poll of the rate-payers of the said borough taken on the 8th day of October, 1913, under the before-mentioned Acts, the Timaru Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and one-twentieth of a penny in the pound sterling upon the annual rateable value of all rateable property of the said borough, comprising the whole of the Borough of Timaru; and this Council resolves that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 30th day of June and the 31st day of December in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 15 years, or until such loan is fully waid off.

such loan is fully paid off. 2. That His Worship the Mayor and the Town Clerk and Borough Treasurer and each of them be authorized to take all necessary steps and to sign all necessary documents, including the *Gazette* notice, for giving full effect to the foregoing.

The above resolution was made and passed at an ordinary meeting of the Timaru Borough Council held the 10th day of November, 1913.

WM. ANGLAND, Mayor. D. VIRTUE, Town Clerk.

TIMARU BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION.

THAT the Timaru Borough Council, in pursuance and in exercise of all powers and authorities vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1908, and in